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WATERMASQ037
Joe Joswiak
From: Joe Joswiak
Sent: Wednesday, January 25, 2012 11:34 AM
To: Danni Maurizio; Sherri Molino; Ken Jaska
Subject: Telephone Call from Desi Alvarez

Just an FYl, | received a telephone call on my cell phone today from Desi. He wanted to change some 457 deduction
information on his payroll, which is fine. He certainly is aware of the latest issues going on at Watermaster, including
Ken’s appointment, the legal ruling, etc. | did not provide any additional information regarding issues at Watermaster
and was non-responsive to his questions... “I told him | was out of the loop and not included in the meetings so | had no
idea of what actions, if any, are happening”.

I’'m only informing you of the call so you are aware that he did called me. He stated that he would be calling Ken to
congratulate him on his appeintment.

No action needed.
Joe Joswiak

Chief Financial Officer (CFO)
Chino Basin Watermaster

S
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* * =« This email and any files transmitted with it may contain privileged or otherwise confidential information. If you are not
the intended recipient, or believe that you may have received this communication in error, please advise the sender via reply
email and delete the email you received. ** *
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WATERMAS0037

Joe Joswiak

From: Joe Joswiak

Sent: Friday, May 04, 2012 2:03 PM
To: Sherri Melino; ‘Patrick Park'
Ce: Ken Jeske

Subject: Desi Alvarez's Email

FY)...

Now that Desi is officially no longer an employee of Watermaster (his official iast day was May 3, 2012) we can stop
receiving his emails and Sherri no longer has to monitor them, Pat, go ahead and do what you normally do when an
employee leaves Watermaster. Whatever you do, please let me know so I’'m aware of the action(s). | would guess that
his incoming email address would be terminated, and a message sent that the email is not valid is someone tries to send
the address an email.

Thank you,
Thank you,
Joe Joswink

Chief Financial Officer (CFO)
Chino Basin Watermaster

N7

* * = This email and any files transmitted with it may contain privileged or otherwise confidential infermation. |fyou are not
the intended recipient, or believe that you may have received this communication in error, please advise the sender via reply
email and delete the email you received. ** *
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What is the appeal process and how does that work?

. Joe Joswiak

@

Chief Financial Officer (CFO)
Chino Basin Watermaster

¢ ¢ * This emall and any files transmitted with it may contain privileged or otherwise confidential Information. If you are not
the Intended reciplent, or belleve that you may have recelved this communication in errar, please advise the sender via reply
emall and delete the emall you recelved, ** *

From: Homing, Nicole H H

Sent: Tuesday, March 19,2013 1:31 PM

To: Joe Joswiak

Cc: Peter Kavounss

Subject: RE: Desi Alvarez follow-up

Hi Joe, sorry for the delay in responding,. [ wanted to follow-up on a couple of questions —

Have you been able to locate any of the documents that you sent to newspapers as part of previously mentioned PRA's? Or, if you can
contact the newspapers to see if that information still exists in their archives and they can provide it to you, that may help.

Also, have you been able to have your current pay schedule approved by your governing body in an open session?

T've just gotten off the phone with Desi, he’s working to find documentation as well.  granted a 30 day extension for him to appeal
the determination, are you planning to appeal the determination as well?

Thanks so much, hope all is well.

Nicole.

From: Joe Joswizk [mailto:JJoswiak@cbwm.org]
Sent: Friday, February 22, 2013 2:29 PM

To: Horning, Nicole

Ce: Peter Kavounas

Subject: RE: Desi Alvarez follow-up

Nicole,

The emall file that was sent to Angel did not Include the CEO positlon. That was my error. | have included the position
In the new matrix and It Is attached for your records.

As part of our website at www.cbwm.org we have a Request for Informatlon Form In the “Contact Us” section which
would allow for someone from the public to request any Information regarding Chino Basin Watermaster.

ALV 000200
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Joe Joswiak

S St A L e

T  From: Jos Joswiak

Sent: Friday, April 18, 2013 3:40 PM

To: ‘johnjensan@johnmjensen.com’

Ce: 'Herrema, Brad'; Peter Kavounas

Subject: Chino Basin Watermaster "FY 2011-2012 Salary Matrix®

Attachments: CBWM_Salary Scheduls_2011-2012.pdf

Mr. Jensen,

Per the request from Steve at your firm of earller this afternoon, please find attached the Chino Basin Watermaster “FY
2011-2012 Salary Matrix”.

Thank you,

9641 San Bernardino Road
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

Joswlak@chwm.org
Office: (909) 484-3888 Ext. 225

* * * This emall and any files transmitted with It may contaln privileged or otherwise confidential Information. [fyou are not
the Intended reciplent, or belleve that you may have received thls communication In ervor, please advise the sender via reply
emadll and delete the emall you recelved, ** *

ALV 000160
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Des| Alvarez
From: Joe Joswiak <JJoswizk@cbwm.org>
Sent; Wednesday, March 20, 2013 9:02 AM
To: Desi Alvarez
Subject: FW: Desi Alvarez follow-up
Desl,

Additlonal informatlon from Nicole régard!ng Clrcular Letters,
Thank you,
Joe Joswiak

Chief Financial Officer (CFO)
Chino Basin Watenmaster

* * ¥ This emall and any files transmitted with it may contain privileged or otherwise confldential infarmation. If youare not
the intended recipient, or helleve that you may have recelved this communication In error, please advise the sender via reply
emalil and delete the email you received. ** *

From: Homing, Nicole [matito:Nlcole_Homing@CaiPERS.CA.GOV]
Sent: Tuesday, March 19, 2013 6:32 PM

To: Joe Joswlak

Ce: Peter Kavounas

Subject: RE: Des| Alvarez follow-up

Thanks! As I look through this, I don't see anywhera that actually lists out each position and thelr salary, as Is required of
a publicly avallable pay schedule, DId I miss it?

If you can help point me to that, it would be wonderful.

If you have a board mesting coming up soan, it would be advisable to present the pay schedule for approval In a open
sesslon. Regardless of the outcome of Desf's case, this will continue to present problems for your retirees in the future.

We have Issued two circular letters in the past couple of years to specifically address these requirements, I've induded
!lnks to where they reslde on oua' wehslte'

This Information Is also Induded our Public Agency and Schools Reference Gulde, which Is also located on our website
and routinely updated.

T'll take a look at the rest of the Information that you provided this week, and let you know where Desf's case stands.

Thank you so muchl

ALV 000197
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Nicole. o~ |

From: Joe Joswiak [JJoswlak@cbwm.org]
Sent: Tuesday, March 19, 2013 5:06 PM
To: Hornlng, Nicole

Cct Peter Kavounas

Subject: RE: Desl Alvarez follow-up

Nicole,

Here is the information from our last Board meeting which approved our FY 2012/13 budget on May 24, 2012, The
budget documents are located on our website at:

Reports/Financa

*Ayditad Flozngial Stataments Fiscal Jung 30, 2012
Watermaster's financial statements are prapared In accordance with auditlng standards genarally accepted In the Unltud
audited annually, To view pravious years audited finandals, please seq the section Reports/Annuali
T Current Aoproved Budaet 20122013
Expenses are allocated by type to the different Pools, based on thelr prier yaars production. The types of expenses gane
Replenishment Obligations.’

o 1 &

Current Adopted Assessmient Package 2012-2013
Thé \Watermaster levies assessmients as Its source of revenue to cover its Adminlstrative, OBMP, Special Project & Replen
P assessments are genarally bilfed once 3 year,

=h-ll Assessment Packangs
http://www.cbwm.org/docs/financdocs/20122013%20Budget$20-%20Approved 052412.pdf

Thank you,

Joe Joswiak
Chief Financial Officer (CIFO)
Chino Basin Watermaster

ALV 000198
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* * ¥ This emall and any files transmitted with It may contaln privileged or otherwise confldential information, If you are not
the intended reciplent, or belleve that you may have received this communicatlon In error, please advise the sender via reply
email and deleta the email you received, ** *

From: Hemning, Nicole [mailto:Nicole_Homing@CalPERS.CA.GOV] .

Sent: Tuesdsy, March 19, 2013 4;08 PM i

To: Joe Joswiak i
' Ce: Peter Kavounas

Subject: RE: Desi Alvarez follow-up

Joe, thanks so much for the information. Do you have meeting agendas, minutes, and attachments available from the last time your
pay schedule was approved?

From: Joe oswiak [mailto:TJoswink@chwm.org]
Sent: Tuesday, March 19, 2013 3:07 PM

To: Homning, Nicole
Ce: Peter Kavounas
Subject: RE: Desi Alvarez follow-up

Nicole, i
Joe's reply in red...

Have you been able to locate any of the documents that you sent to newspapers as part of previously mentioned PRA's? Or, If you can
contact the newspapers to see {f that information still exists in their archives and they can provide it to you, that may help,

I bave attached the document that was sent to James Koren on or about Octeber 22, 2010. I could not locate the exact email that I sent
to him, Either the email has been purged from our email system since it is almost 3 years old or I might have faxed the dacumentation
to him. Ihave attached the link to the newspaper site that discussed the salaries within the local area that was written in February
2011, I'm sure he was searching for information to write this article when he was requesting our salary information in October 2010.

: drilybulletin,co 436

Again, if anyone asks for public information regarding salaries, we have a form on our website to respond to such requests, Our
organization, however, is not considered part of the California Public Records Act (Government Code Section 6230 et
seq.). However, under the spirit of openness, we do and would respond when asked and a form submitted.

Ihave only had one request for this type of salary information in the three years I have been the CFO for Watermaster.

Also, have you been able to have your current pay schedule approved by your governing body In an open session?

Qur current pay schedules are an integral component of our budget process, Our budget is approved in open session each year, usually
in May, Our budget is approved annually by the three Pools (Appropriative Pool, Non-Agricultural Pool and Agricultural Pool), our
Advisory Committee and finally by the Board of Directors.

I've just gotten off the phone with Desi, he’s working to find documentation as well. I granted a 30 day extension for him to appeal
the determination, are you planning to appeal the determination as well?

If Watermaster i3 required to appeal the determination, we will certainly do that. I believe we have provided the documents as
required in good faith, I'm not sure what more we can do to verify the salary of Mr, Alvarez. Other employees have retired from
Watermaster (Mr. Ken Manning, Mr, Ben Pak) and their salary information provided was adequate and accepted by CalPERS. If we
need to appeal, we will do so since Mr, Alvarez was hired at the compensation of $228,000 per year with a contract signed by the
Board of Directors and approved by the Board of Directors.

Thanks so much,'hope all is well,

@ My preference isto provide the documentation you need to complete the review. If I need to have our attorneys take a look at the
documentation, please let me know, I’m not sure what more I can provide to satisfy CalPERS. Since we have never had this issue
cccur before, I'm not sure how to proceed. Again, if it would help to have our attorneys draft an appeal, please let me know,

3

ALV 000199
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What is the appeal process and how does that work? D

' Joe Joswiak
Chief Financial Officer (CFO)
Chino Basin Watermaster

* * * This emall and any files transmitted with it may contain privileged or otherwise confidentlal Information. if you are not
the intended reciplent, or belleve that you may have recelved this communication In error, please advise the sender via reply
emall and delete the emall you received. ** *

From: Horning, Nicole [mai

Sent: Tuesday, March 19, 2013 1.31 PM
To: Joe Joswiak

Ces Peter Kavounas

Subject: RE; Desi Alvarez follow-up

Hi Jae, sorry for the delay in responding. [ wanted to follow-up on a couple of questions —

Have you been able to locate any of the documents that you sent to newspapers as part of previously mentioned PRA’s? Or, if you can
contact the newspapers to see if that information still exists in their archives and they can provide it to you, that may help.

@ Also, have you been able to have your current pay schedule approved by your governing body in an open session? =%

T've just gotten off the phone with Desi, he's warking to find documentation as well. I granted a 30 day extension for him to appeal
the determination, are you planning to appeel the determination as well?

Thanks so much, kope all is well,

Nicole.

From: Joe Joswiak

Sent: Friday, February 22,2013 2:29 PM
Tos Horning, Nicole

Ce: Peter Kavounas

Subject: RE: Desi Alvarez follow-up

Nicole,

The emall file that was sent to Angel did not include the CEO position. That was my error. | have Included the position
in the new matrix and It is attached for your records.

As part of our website at www.chwm.org we have a Request for Information Farm In the “Contact Us” section which
would allow for someone from the public to request any Information regarding Chino Basin Watermaster.

ALV 000200
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- Contact Informatian
1 Chino Basin Watermaster
9641 San Bernardino Road

Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91‘{3'0
| 505-404:3588 + Fax 909-484-3690
| Gereral Emall Info®chium.org:
) Peter Kavounas Generar Managerﬂwg&;.@cﬁ_m
{ Dant-alla Mauriz[o Assistant Gereref Manager dmaudizloDebivm, ora
Jaseph S. Jaswiak Chief Financial Oﬁice;’ ﬂgmda!s_qhﬂmm
\Frank Yoo GIS & Database Specialist franky@chwd.org
Justin Hakano Environmehtal Specialist inakano@ehwm.org
1 sherri Lynne Mollno Executiva Assistant smoline®chyimiorg
Janine Wilson Accountant [wilsonPcbwm org
Bidnes Ruiz Office Spedialist/Recaptionist bruiz@cbwm. org

Sy Request For Information Form
please completa the Form and submit your request either by emall o fax to tha appropriate contact listed above.

1 oIk py, {ule For Rel n|
for informatien reqardmu the ch!no Basin Watermaster’s policy, please use the Imk provided above,

If there Is anything else that | can provide for your reference regarding this issue, please let me know.
Thank you,
Joe Joswink

Chief Financial Officer (CFO)
Chino Basin Watermaster

* % * This email and any files transmitted with it may contain privileged or otherwise confidential information. If you are not
the intended recipient, or believe that you may have recelved this communication in error, please advise the sender via reply
email and delete the email you recelved, ** *

I‘rom' Plommg, Nicole anltn Nlcolc [IoranQ,CalPERS.CA.GDV[
Sent: Friday, February 22, 2013 2:19 PM

To: Joe Joswink

Subject: Desi Alvarez follow-up

ALV 000201
7



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 18
Page 10 of 12

Thanks for the message, sorry I missed your call,

A Here's my email address, if you could forward me the rote that you previously sent to Angel, that would be fantastic,
O Thank yout

Nicole Horning| Manager, Compensation & Employer Revlew|Customer Account Services
Division| CalPERS|916.795.0695

-~
ALV 000202
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Joe Joswiak

~Srom: Joe Joswiak
ant: Friday, February 22, 2013 2:29 PM
To: Horning, Nicole
Cc: Peter Kavounas
Subject: RE: Desi Alvarez follow-up
Attachments: CBWM_Salary Schedule_2012-2013_CalPERS.xls
Nicole,

The email file that was sent to Angel did not include the CEQ position. That was my error. | have included the position
in the new matrix and it is attached for your records.

As part of our website at www.cbwm.org we have a Request for Information Form in the “Contact Us” section which
would allow for someone from the public to request any information regarding Chino Basin Watermaster.

- Contact Information
Chino Basin Watermaster

9641 San Bernardino Road

Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730
009-484-3888 » Fax 909-484-3890
© General Email Info2cbwm.org

. Peter Kavounas General Manager

Danielle Maurizio Assistant General Manager dmaurizioZcbwm.org
Joseph S. Joswlak Chief Financial Officer fjoswiak@cbwm.org

. Frank Yoo GIS & Database Specialist frankv®chwm.org

Justin Nakano Environmental Specialist ingkano@cbwm.org

. Sherri Lynne Molino Executive Assistant smoline@cbwm.org

| Janine Wilson Accountant jwilson@chwm.org

Link to documents

. Bianca Ruiz Office Specialist/Receptionist bruiz@cbwm.or

. %2~ Request For Information Form
. Please complete the Form and submit your request either by email or fax to the appropriate contact listed above.

- " procedures. Guidelings gnd Fee Schedule For Release of Information and Documents
. For infermation regarding the Chino Basin Watermaster’s Policy, please use the link provided above.

If there is anything else that | can provide for your reference regarding this issue, please let me know.

Thank you,

~

_se Joswiak
Chief Financial Officer (CFO)
Chino Basin Watermaster

W
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* * * This email and any files transmitted with it may contain privileged or otherwise confidential information. If you are not
the intended recipient, or believe that you may have received this communication in error, please advise the sender via reply
email and delete the email you received. ** *

From: Horning, Nicole [mailto:Nicole_Horning@CalPERS.CA.GOV]
Sent: Friday, February 22, 2013 2:19 PM

To: Joe Joswiak

Subject: Desi Alvarez follow-up

Thanks for the message, sorry | missed your call.
Here's my email address, if you could forward me the note that you previously sent to Angel, that would be fantastic.
Thank you!

Nicole Horning| Manager, Compensation & Employer Review | Customer Account Services
Division | CalPERS|916.795.0695





